## **Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)**

Contract ID : 25LJ0113

Contract Name : Construction of Flood Control Mitigation Structure at Sadpudon Creek Phase 3, Carmen, Davao del Norte

Location of the Contract : Davao Del Norte

#### DAVAO DEL NORTE 2<sup>ND</sup> DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Tagum City, Region XI

# BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE BIDDER WITH THE LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID AND RECOMMENDING AWARD FOR CONTRACT ID NO. 25LJ0113: CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD CONTROL MITIGATION STRUCTURE AT SADPUDON CREEK PHASE 3, CARMEN, DAVAO DEL NORTE

# RESOLUTION NO. XI-DDN2-161 Series of 2025

**WHEREAS,** the Department of Public Works and Highways, Davao del Norte 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, Tagum City, thru the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) posted the Invitation to Bid for the above-stated Contract at the DPWH website from June 4 – June 23, 2025. The same was also posted at the PhilGEPS and at conspicuous place at the premises of the Department of Public Works and Highways, Davao del Norte 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, Tagum City from June 4 – June 23, 2025;

**WHEREAS**, in response to the said Invitation, the BAC received three (3) bids for the Contract before the deadline of the submission of bids on June 23, 2025;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) is Php 144,750,000.00;

**WHEREAS,** on June 23, 2025, the BAC conducted the Preliminary Examination of the Technical Components of the bids. The BAC opened the Technical Components of the bids and found that three (3) bidders passed the Preliminary Examination, and the results are as follows:

Name of Bidder		Passed/ Failed	Eligible/ Ineligible	If Ineligible/ Failed, Reasons
1.	VICENTE T. LAO CONSTRUCTION	Passed	Eligible	
2.	10-02 ENTERPRISES INC.	Passed	Eligible	
3.	KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION	Passed	Eligible	

**WHEREAS**, thereafter on the same day, the BAC opened and conducted the Preliminary Examination of the Financial Components of the bids of the eligible bidders that passed the Preliminary Examination, and the results are as follows:

	Name of Bidder	Total Bid as Read (Php)	Passed/ Failed	If Failed, Reasons
1.	VICENTE T. LAO CONSTRUCTION	143,947,080.00	Passed	
2.	10-02 ENTERPRISES INC.	144,456,173.33	Passed	
3.	KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION	142,611,221.23	Passed	

**WHEREAS**, on June 24-26, 2025, the BAC, with the assistance of its Technical Working Group, conducted the Detailed Evaluation of the bids that passed the Preliminary Examination, and the result showed that **KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION** submitted the Lowest Calculated Bid:

	Name of Bidder	Total Bid as Read (TBR)	Total Calculated Bid (TCB)	Reasons for Variance, TCB vs TBR	% Variance of TCB from ABC	Ranking of TCB
1.	KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION	142,611,221.23	142,611,221.23	None	(-)1.48%	1
2.	VICENTE T. LAO CONSTRUCTION	143,947,080.00	143,947,080.00	None	(-)0.55%	2
3.	10-02 ENTERPRISES INC.	144,456,173.33	144,456,173.33	None	(-)0.20%	3

DPWH-INFR-40-2016 Page 1 of 2

### **Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)**

Contract ID : 25LJ0113

Contract Name Construction of Flood Control Mitigation Structure at Sadpudon Creek Phase 3, Carmen,

Location of the Contract : Davao Del Norte

**WHEREAS**, on June 27 – July 2, 2025, upon post-qualification, validation and verification of the eligibility of technical and financial documents submitted by the Lowest Calculated Bid, the BAC found the **KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION** with the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, **responsive** and **post-qualified**;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Bids and Awards Committee, **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**:

a) To declare **KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION,** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid (LCRB) for the above-mentioned Contract; and

To forward to the District Engineer, for approval, the award of the Contract to **KANAWAY BUILDERS CORPORATION** in its total submitted bid or total Calculated Bid, in the amount of **One Hundred Forty Two Million Six Hundred Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Twenty One Pesos & 23/100 Only (Php 142,611,221.23).** 

**RESOLVED**, at DPWH, Davao del Norte 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, Tagum City, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July 2025.

GARRY E. VERANO

Officer-In-Charge, Office of the Assistant District Engineer
BAC Chairperson

ARIS V. ROCETE
Chief, Construction Section
BAC Vice-Chairperson

ALMIRA T. DELA PEÑA
Chief, Administrative Section
BAC Provisional Member
(For all types of Procurement)

JEZABEL E. TULING Chief, Planning & Design Section BAC Regular Member

(re-assigned)

CAMILO C. MONTERA, JR.
Chief, Maintenance Section
BAC Provisional Member
(End-User, Infrastructure Projects)

Approved by:

ARTURO P. HONGYAPON

Date Approved: \_

DPWH-INFR-40-2016 Page 2 of 2